
ORDER NO. 07-102

ENTERED 03/16/07

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UM 1305

In the Matter of

WANTEL, INC., dba ComspanUSA

Application for Designation as an Eligible
Telecommunications Provider, Providing
Services to Customers under the Federal
Lifeline/Link Up Program and the State of
Oregon Telephone Assistance Program.
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)
)
) ORDER
)
)
)
)
)

DISPOSITION: APPLICATION APPROVED

On January 17, 2007, Wantel, Inc., dba ComspanUSA (Wantel), filed an
application with the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission) requesting
designation as a federal eligible telecommunications provider (ETP), pursuant to OAR 860-
033-0005. Designation as a federal ETP will authorize Wantel to participate in the federal
Lifeline/Link Up program, as well as the Oregon Telephone Assistance Program (OTAP) in
the Bandon wire center. A description of the filing and its procedural history is contained in
the Staff Report, attached as Appendix A, and incorporated by reference.

In order to be designated as a federal ETP, a telecommunications service
provider must be designated as a federal eligible telecommunications carrier (ETC) by a state
public utility commission. Staff finds that Commission Order No. 05-856 designated Wantel as
an ETC on July 14, 2005. In order to be designated as a state ETP, a telecommunications
service provider must comply with the federal requirements contained in C.F.R. § 54.101. The
applicant must also demonstrate that it will comply with OAR 860-033-0005 through
OAR 860-033-0100. Staff finds that Wantel has satisfied the requirements to provide OTAP to
qualifying customers, as further provided in Appendix A.

Staff recommends that the Commission grant Wantel’s request to be designated
as an ETP pursuant to OAR 860-033-0005. Granting the petition will authorize Wantel to
participate in the federal Lifeline/Link Up program and OTAP.

At its Public Meeting on March 13, 2007, the Commission adopted Staff’s
recommendation and approved Wantel’s application for designation as an ETP in the
proposed designated service area.
















